Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:

Investments in concert, other entertainment

event, film and TV drama production

projects – – 21,374 21,374

Profit Guarantee (Level 3) – – – –

– – 21,374 21,374

The movements in fair value measurements within Level 3 during the year are as follows:

2020 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss:

At 1 January 21,374 31,908

Net gain recognised in profit or loss 181 4,209

Additions 10,492 30,845

Settlements (22,152) (45,588)

At 31 December 9,895 21,374

151ANNUAL REPORT 2020

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2020

33. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(continued)
Fair value hierarchy (continued)
Assets measured at fair value: (continued)
Below is a summary of significant unobservable inputs to the valuation of financial instruments together with a

quantitative sensitivity analysis as at 31 December 2020 and 2019:

Valuation technique(s)
and key input(s)

Significant
unobservable input(s)

Sensitivity of fair value
to the input

Financial instruments at fair value
through profit or loss

Income approach,
discounted

cash flow method

Discount rates
Range: 0.14% to 13.5%

(2019: 0.03% to 2%)

5% (2019: 5%) increase/decrease in discount rate would
result in decrease/increase in fair value by HK$96,000

(2019: HK$3,000)

Profit Guarantee Income approach,
discounted

cash flow method

Expected ticket
sales performance

5% (2019: 5%) decrease in expected ticket sales
performance would result in increase in fair value by

HK$2,936,000 (2019: HK$3,544,000)

Expected
production costs

5% (2019: 5%) increase in expected production costs
would result in increase in fair value by HK$1,538,000

(2019: HK$2,081,000)

Liabilities measured at fair value:
As at 31 December 2020

Fair value measurement using

Total

Quoted
prices

in active
markets
(Level 1)

Significant
observable

inputs
(Level 2)

Significant
unobservable

inputs
(Level 3)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss – – 3,504 3,504

As at 31 December 2019

Fair value measurement using

Total

Quoted prices
in active
markets
(Level 1)

Significant
observable

inputs
(Level 2)

Significant
unobservable

inputs
(Level 3)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss – – 24,983 24,983

152 SUN ENTERTAINMENT GROUP LIMITED

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2020

33. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(continued)
Fair value hierarchy (continued)
Liabilities measured at fair value: (continued)
The movement in fair value measurements within Level 3 during the year are as follows:

2020 2019

HK$’000 HK$’000

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss:

At 1 January 24,983 2,238

Net loss/(gain) recognised in profit or loss (404) 4,329

Additions 3,838 23,627

Settlements (24,913) (5,211)

At 31 December 3,504 24,983

During the year, there were no transfers of fair value measurements between Level 1 and Level 2 and no transfers